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Overview and Key Questions

How does the players’ [abour market work and function?
What's the relationship between from wage to performance?

s it possible to modelling wage and performance and even predict performance for a give
wage?

How can this be used in management decision-making?



Some Further Interesting Questions

To what extent is the wage and salary markets in football efficient?

Given the levels of (in)efficiency, what advice would you offer a club looking to improve its
league standing?

The correlation coefficient between the adjusted annual club wage and end-of-season

performance in the Premier League across the last 4 seasons is 0.8. The same figures for the

Championship, League One and League Two are 0.5, 0.3 and 0.3 respectively. What can be
inferred from these coefficients?



The Players’ Labour Market



The World's Highest-Pai

2021

$130 M

LIONEL
MESSI

NATIONALITY AGE SPORT
ARGENTINA 33 SOCCER

Lionel Messi kept the soccer world on edge with last year’s failed attempt to
leave Barcelona, a melodrama later punctuated by a leaked contract that
showed the cash-strapped club is paying him far more than previously
thought. He pads that pay with sponsorships including a lifetime deal with
Adidas, as well as a clothing line designed by Ginny Hilfiger, sister of Tommy
Hilfiger. Last month, Messi sent signed jerseys to Chinese pharmaceutical firm
Sinovac to help secure 50,000 Covid-19 vaccines ahead of the Copa América
soccer tournament. Expect more intrigue when his contract expires in June.

@ ON THE FIELD OFF THE FIELD

d Footballers (source: Forbes

$120 M

CRISTIANO
RONALDO

NATIONALITY AGE SPORT
PORTUGAL 36 SOCCER

Cristiano Ronaldo became the first person in the world to reach 500 million
followers across Facebook, Instagram and Twitter in February and followed
that up a month later by surpassing Brazilian legend Pelé’s goal tally, reaching
770 across all competitions with a hat trick in a Juventus win over Cagliari. The
36-year-old, whose four-year contract is worth an average of $64 million
annually and expires in 2022, has a lifetime deal with Nike and is behind the
CR7 business of branded clothing, accessories, hotels and gyms.

@ ON THE FIELD OFF THE FIELD

$95 M

NEYMAR

NATIONALITY AGE SPORT
BRAZIL 29 SOCCER

Neymar’s 282 million followers across Facebook, Instagram and Twitter
make him the third-most-popular athlete on social media, behind Cristiano
Ronaldo and Lionel Messi—and make him a major draw for brands. Last year,
he announced an early exit from his contract with Nike’s Jordan Brand and
became a brand ambassador for Puma, with a signature version of its King

shoes. Last month, Epic Games introduced the avid video gamer into its
blockbuster game Fortnite with an in-game skin and a competition to win a
pair of his shoes.

@ ON THE FIELD OFF THE FIELD



More Recently

The,.

Guardian

News website of the year

Cristiano Ronaldo offered £173m a
season by Saudi Arabian club Al Nassr

Forward a free agent and has been offered contract to 2025
Image rights would need to be agreed if Ronaldo keen on move

Fabrizio Romano

Wed 30 Nov 2022 17.09 GMT

f v @

0 Cristiano Ronaldo is concentrating on playing for Portugal at the World Cup in Qatar.
Photograph: Lars Baron/Getty Images



and in the news...

Football: Premier League is ‘financially
doped, says La Liga president




Mean Wage Escalation (in millions)
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Mean Wage Escalation in English Football (in millions)
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Labour Cost to Football Clubs in 2020-21
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A bit of history



Restrictions in the Players’ Labour Market

Retain and transfer and maximum wage had significant impacts on player numbers and meant
that clubs could afford to ‘over’ recruit players since the cost of labour was low.

In 1939, over 5,000 players
Late 1940s, over 7,000 players

The maximum wage was abolished in 1961 and the retain and transfer was modified in 1963.
The effects was an increase in the the wages of players and decrease in the number of players

in football.

In 1961, 4,000 players
Escalation in wage



Modifications to Retain and Transfer

George Eastham (England 1966 squad) versus Newcastle United in the High Court in 1963. The
retain and transfer was deemed an unreasonable restrain of trade and effectively became the
transfer system

On expiration of contracts, clubs had to offer new contract equivalent to old one.

The consequences of this was wage escalation. So, during the 1950s, with the retain and
transfer and maximum wage restrictions, the inflation adjusted wages increase was 10%.
Between 1961 and 1974, when the retain and transfer system was modified in favour of the
players, 90% increase in inflation adjusted wages



End of Transfer System and the Start of Free Agency

Freedom of Contract was introduced in 1978 in which the current club must be compensated if
it’s willing to offer a player a contract comparable to his existing one. If no transfer fee could be
agreed, an independent tribunal was appointed.

Then came Bosman (1995). Jean-Marc Bosman brought a case against the football
establishments (Royal Club Liégois, the Belgian FA and UEFA). He argued a restraint of trade
when the club refuse to release him. Should footballers be treated any different from other
workers?

The European Court of Justice ruled. Effectively, footballers did not enjoy the freedom of
movement that was afforded to other workers under the Article 48 of the Treaty of Rome.

UEFA acknowledge that the system breached the Treaty but argued it necessary so as to
prevent rich clubs from dominating football.



So what are the main features of the players’
labour market?



Features of the Football Players” Market

Rare ability as we consider players higher up the talent pool. There is a zero (very low) degree of
substitution as very specialised talent and skills that are difficult to replicate

There is a high willingness to pay by clubs and fans and viewers are complicit in this.

The presence of global world demand for players is also an important driver in the market.
Players can ply their trade across many leagues in different countries, a benefit that isn’t
bestowed on basketball players and American football players

The cost of dissemination is very low. The marginal cost associated with meeting extra
consumer demand is virtually zero. Consequently, football players are comparable with movie
actors and recording artist



Features of the Football Players” Market

The role of technological advances in the market should not be overlooked. The shift from football being

available only in stadia to now being available across many viewing platforms is at the heart of
dissemination.

Football now has the same properties as music and films and the core workers are rewarded for meeting
extra demand but without necessarily having to increase output (the number of games played)

The advantage of football, and by implication other sport, is its ‘non-durable’ properties. Hence, there is
always a need to supply more matches. Film and music on the other hand are somewhat more ‘durable’.

Who wants to watch a match in which the outcome is known? Hence the value of live matches is high
with the residual value very low (live rights value vs. highlights value)



Not quite a free market but close

The Bosman Ruling created a more free market for players. Subject to some lesser restrictions
(transfer windows, contract expiry, ), players can move as they wish.

The players market is now more reflective of an auction. The values of players depends on the
amount of supply and demand in a given time period (window).

An important aspect is that buying clubs have different valuations from one another (private
values vs common values) and assuming private values are rationally derived, the values of

players will reflect their ability and the value of their ability to the buying club. The basis of an
efficient market



Some Literature



What Matters? Total Wage or its Distribution

A fascinating study by Depkin (2000) considered the effect of wages on performance in baseball.

In an efficient market, performance will be determined by wages, which the author finds

Performance = f(TotalSalary)

But the author’s model finds a significant role for wage disparity, hence

Performance = f(TotalSalary, WageDisparity)

Wage disparity is a measure of the variance in wages amongst players. As wage disparity increases,
performance falls even in the presence of high total salaries



What Matters? Total Wage or its Distribution

The conundrum:
a. High total salary, low wage disparity
b. High total salary, high wage disparity
c. Low total salary, low wage disparity
d. Low total salary, high wage disparity

A small market club might be tempted to recruit a superstar (option d) with the view of boosting
performance. Essentially, there’s a negative impact from the high wage disparity and it may or may not
be outweighed by the (marginal) contribution of the player.

The club may be better exercising option c.

The results and findings suggest that holding all factors constant, a team would perform better with low
wage disparity, hence the team-cohesiveness hypothesis



What is efficiency and how does this apply to the
olayers’ labour market?



Pay and Performance in Football

The Bosman Ruling brought about free agency and the players would in theory be more
efficient. Higher wages should not be confused with inefficiency.

In an efficient football market, the relationship between wages and performance would be
stronger.

This relationship can be measured using a measure known as the (Pearson’s) correlation
coefficient. The measure ranges from -1 to +1. Measures at the extreme suggest strong
correlation and measures close to 0 suggest weak or no correlation



Testing Causality Between Pay and Performance

Check out Hall, Szymanski and Zimbalist (Journal of Sports Economics 2002)

Found weak relationship in baseball but a strong relationship on English football. The analysis
considered all teams, not just the top tier

The suggest that in baseball, causality ran from performance to payroll and from payroll to
performance. For football, causality was suggested to run from payroll to performance.
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Payroll and Winning in English Soccer: 1974-1999
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Some Empirical Analysis and Insights



Correlation Coefficients: Simple but Powerful
Wages and Performance (Tier 1)
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Correlation Coefficients:

Wages and Performance (Tier 2)

Season end
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

p
0.40

0.66
0.68
0.33
0.41
0.42
0.56
0.31
0.70
0.49
0.46
0.25
0.48

Season end
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

0.66
0.72
0.45
0.58
0.56
0.36
0.55
0.30
0.56
0.59
0.50
0.46
0.70



Wage-Performance Correlations: Some Explanations

In the player’s labour market, the following are likely to affect the relationship between wages
and performance

* Free agency allowing players to freely move between clubs

* World supply of players (elasticity of supply)

 Competition between clubs

» Better (but not quite perfect) valuation of players’ ability

e Efforts and ability can be observed in the industry unlike other industries/sectors

In the managers’ [abour market, the relationship between wages and performance is likely to be
influenced also

e Sorting of managers across leagues and clubs
e Better management of clubs
* Incentives of managers (short term)



Analysing Performance



Performance and Wage Data: 2019-20



Performance and Wages 2019-20
Red or Blue? This can be empirically tested
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Club

Liverpool
Manchester City
Chelsea
Manchester United
Leicester City
Tottenham
Wolves
Arsenal
Sheffield Utd
Burnley
Southampton
Everton
Newcastle Utd
Crystal Palace
Brighton

West Ham
Aston Villa
Bournemouth
Watford
Norwich City

Points
99
81
66
66
62
59
59
56
54
54
52
49
44
43
41
39
35
34
34
21

Wages in m
325.6
351.4
287.1

284
157.5
181.3

94.7
234.5

78.5
100.1
114.4
171.3

96.8
132.6
103.2
134.3
108.8
107.9
104.5

88.9

Relative Wage
2
2.2
1.8
1.7
1
1.1
0.6
1.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
1.1
0.6
0.8
0.6
0.8
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.5

Relative Wage Squared
4
4.7
3.1
3
0.9
1.2
0.3
2.1
0.2
0.4
0.5
1.1
0.4
0.7
0.4
0.7
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3




Simple Regression Analysis using Data from 2009 to 2020

41232.3337
111.391396

381.766129

23.60972  1.22715 21.198 26. 8285
28.13616 1.4G6@BES g. 31.01487

Or presented another way

points = 23.6RW + 28.1

Consider the r-squared value



Simple Regression Analysis using Data from 2009 to 2020

4244680812 2 F1224.B806
22733.4826 214 186.231227

E51E1. 4630

47.17279 T.86TEL12 6.67 B.eea
-B.GER1RE 2.565924 -3.38 B.e81
15.599555 3.BB1648 4.14 B.Be0

points = 47.2RW — 8.7RW? + 16.0

Consider the r-squared value

TRV The assumption being that wages does not

sl o ffect performance linearly.

B.3B421 23.6876

The model suggest that: as relative wage
increases, points increase, but at a
decreasing rate, as per the graph.

This make sense, since infinite spending on
wages should have diminishing returns




Club Points Wages in M RelativeWage RelativeWageSq Linear L-OverUnder Quadratic Q-OverUnder

Liverpool 99 325.6 2 4 75.3 23.7 75.6 23.4
Manchester City 81 351.4 2.2 4.7 79.1 1.9 77.4 3.6
Chelsea 66 287.1 1.8 3.1 69.7 -3.7 72.2 -6.2
Manchester United 66 284 1.7 3 69.3 -3.3 71.9 -5.9
Leicester City 62 157.5 1 0.9 51 11 53.5 8.5
Tottenham 59 181.3 1.1 1.2 54.4 4.6 57.7 1.3
Wolves 59 94.7 0.6 0.3 41.9 17.1 40.5 18.5
Arsenal 56 234.5 1.4 2.1 62.1 -6.1 65.9 -9.9
Sheffield Utd 54 78.5 0.5 0.2 39.5 14.5 36.7 17.3
Burnley 54 100.1 0.6 0.4 42.7 11.3 41.7 12.3
Southampton 52 114.4 0.7 0.5 44.7 7.3 44.8 7.2
Everton 49 171.3 1.1 1.1 53 -4 56 -7

Newcastle Utd 44 96.8 0.6 0.4 42.2 1.8 41 3

Crystal Palace 43 132.6 0.8 0.7 47.4 -4.4 48.6 -5.6
Brighton 41 103.2 0.6 0.4 43.1 -2.1 42.4 -1.4
West Ham 39 134.3 0.8 0.7 47.6 -8.6 49 -10
Aston Villa 35 108.8 0.7 0.4 43.9 -8.9 43.6 -8.6
Bournemouth 34 107.9 0.7 0.4 43.8 -9.8 43.4 -9.4
Watford 34 104.5 0.6 0.4 43.3 -9.3 42.7 -8.7

Norwich City 21 88.9 0.5 0.3 41 -20 39.2 -18.2



Concluding Remarks

Developments in players’ labour market
How the players’ market functions and why
Various market mechanisms
Trends in players’ wages

Features of the players’ labour market
Why are salaries so high? (positive)
Are salaries too high? (normative)

Pay and performance: empirical analyses
Salaries are strong determinant of performance
Can this inform decision-making?
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